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Phone: [925) 283.6000 Fax: [925] 944.2895

June I 1, 2003

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40th Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Subject: QuarterlyGroundwaterMonitoringReport
Nineteenth Episode, 2fi)3
1075 40th Streer
Oakland, Caliiomia
Project No. 31 19

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Mr. Upshaw, in response to his
request for a groundwater investigation at the above referenced site (Figure l: Site t ocation
Map). The purpose of this activity was to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity of previous
underground storage tanks (USTs). The work was performed in compliance with requirements
of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). This report presents the
findings of the nineteenth episode of groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted on May
16,2003.

Site Description and Background

The site currently supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company and is located in a mixed
residential and commercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th Street.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. removed one (1) 1,000 gallon diesel
underground storage tank (UST) and one (l) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast comer
of the property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. Anaiysis of the soil
samples indicated that soil beneath rhe 1,000 gallon UST had been impacted by minor
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), TPH as diesel (TPH-d),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE).

On September t2, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former UST
excavation. Analytical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of
gasoline and diesel petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil and groundwater to the south and to
the west of the open excavation. Due to the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
within the groundwater, the ACHCSA required further investigation of the extent and magnitude
of the groundwater contaminant plume.
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Due to low concentration levels ftom a four-point composite soil sarnple from the stockpile,
approval was granted by Ms. Hugo of the ACHCSA to reuse the stockpiled soil as backfill
material.

On October 25,1996, ALI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to the
west. Soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser island
and associated piping were also removed. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the
excavation sidewalls indicated that up to 150 mg/kg of TPH-g, 16 mg/kg of benzene, and 300
mg&g of TPH-d remained within the westem sidewall of the excavation.

On March 6, 1997 , AEI installed tlree groundwater monitoring wells. At the request of the
ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of the well locations on
November 4, 1998. TPH-d was detected at a concentration of 2,4OO pgll- in groundwater to the
south of the former excavation. No significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected from the other borinss.

Based on the results of these six soil borings, the ACHCSA requested the installation of a fourth
groundwater monitoring well at the site, located south of the former tank locations along Yerba
Buena Avenue. Monitoring well, MW-4, was installed on July 15, 1999. No detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the soil samples taken during
installation.

This report describes the results of the nineteenth groundwater monitoring event that took place
on May 16, 2003.

Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in the four wells on May 16, 2003. Prior to sampling,
the depth to water from the top of the well casings was measured with an electric water level
indicator. The wells were purged and sampled using clean, disposable plastic bailen.
Temperature, pH, dissolved oxygen (DO), and specific conductivity were measured and the
turbidity was visually noted during the purging of the wells. AEI removed at least three (3) well
volumes from each well while purging. Once the groundwater parameters stabilized after three

- consistent readings, and following recovery of water levels to at least 9OTo, water samples were
collected from each well. Well locations are shown in Figure 2.

Water was poured from the bailers into lliter amber glass bottles and 40 ml glass volatile
organic analysis (VOA) vials and capped so neither headspace nor air bubbles were visible
within the sample containers. Samples were shipped on ice under proper chain of custody
protocol to Mccampbell Analltical, Inc. of Pacheco, California (Department of Health Services
Certification #1644).
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Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for TPH-g (EPA Method 8015C),
MTBE (EPA Method 80218), benzene, toluene, erhylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) (EpA
Method 80218), and TPH-d (EPA Merhod 8015C).

Field Results

A strong hydrocarbon odor was detected during the sampling of monitoring well MW-3.
Groundwater levels for the current monitoring episode ranged from 32.90 to 37.00 feet above
mean sea level (msl). These groundwater elevations were an average of 1.0 foot lower than the
previous monitoring episode. The most recent calculated groundwater gradient was 0.059 foot
per foot (ftlft), and the direction offlow was towards the northwest. The groundwater gradient is
slightly higher than the previous episode, but the flow direction has been consistent.

Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table l. The groundwater elevation contours and
the groundwater flow direction are shown on Figure 2. Refer to Appendix A for Groundwater
Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

Groundwater Quality

Significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain in the groundwater, particularly
MW-3, which contained TPH-g at 59,000 pg/L and benzene at 6,200 Stg/L. The lowest
concentrations were seen in MW-4 with TPH-g and benzene below the laboratory detection
limits and TPH-d at 60 ttglL. These concentrations are generally consistent with the past
monitoring events over the last few years.

A summary of groundwater quality data is presented in Table 2. Laboratory results and chain of
custody documents are included in Appendix B.

Conclusions

Groundwater analytical results from the current sampling episode indicated that elevated levels
of petroleum hydrocarbons remained in the groundwater.

Recently the ACHCSA has requested clarification of the previously approved Corrective Action
Plan, with a deadline for response of August 15, 2003. AEI anticipates working with the
property owner and ACHCSA to address these issues. In the meantime, quarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling will continue at the site, with the next monitoring and sampling episode
scheduled for Auzust 2003.
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Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. AII conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.
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These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the tirne and location of the
work.

Sincerely,
AEI Consufunts I t n

n L l l l l / l

llr-[- .n^ lHhU,'
/l"l1 ,q ftt, IIr-u"/,'"
{ ' " "  t ,  v  / j

Peter J. Mclntyre
Project Manager, Geologist

Technical Review By:

Figures
Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3

Tables
Table I
Table 2

Appendices
Appendix A
Appendix B

Site Location Map
Site Plan with Hydrocarbon Concentrations
Groundwater Gradient Map

Groundwater Elevation Data
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

Mr. Bamey Chan
ACHCSA
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. C494502-6577
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Tsble 1
Groundwater ElevatioE Dat$

WeI ID Datc El€Elion

(ft ml) {n)
Elerrtion
6tmsl)

T

MW-1 0u19/97
06t2qt9l
1U08/97
0l/16/98
08/05/99
l l /18.49
oa?4n0
05t24n0
oE/29t00
ovt?tor
04^8tDl
o7/27/Or
tlt06t0l
0ut3to2
05n4/o2
08/15/02
11L4t02
0v\2J$
05n6to3

03/t9/97
06/2U97
lu08/9'7
0y16/98
08r'05/99
1Vl8/q9
0424/00
a5/24tOO
08/29/00
outzol
04^8Ill
oTtnnl
I t/06/01
D2JI3ID2
05tr4t02
oEn5toz
t1^4/02
wlvo3
05/16r'03

03t1,9/97
10/08/97
06/20/97
0y 16t98
08/05/99
1ll18/99
a?nqo0
05/24/00
08/29l00
ov\u0l
olv18/01
07n7rc1
M6/ol
0at3n2
05/14/02
oat5n2
tl 4to2
oyta\3
05/r6103

08/05/99
I t/t8/99
02l24tN
05/24t00
08/29t;)O
oUlv01
0,V18/01
07tz1t01
tr/06/0\
oaluoz
05t14t02
08/1t02'rn4/02

oa \2n3
05/16ro3

45.41
4531
45.41
45_41
45.49

45.49
45.49
45..t9
45.49
45.19
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49

44.94
14.94

44.94
44_98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
4-1.98
44_98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44,94
44.98
44,94
44.98
{4,9E

44.32
44.32
44.32
44.32
44.3',1
44.37
44.y
44.3'l
44.1',|
44.11
44.3',1
44.1'1

44.37
4'1'.3',7
44.31
44.3',7
44.37
4437

43.48
43.48
43.48
43..18
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.44
43.4E
43.48
43,4E
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48

8.25
9.10
9.95
7.57
10.16
E.52
'1.65

8.47
l0_28
8.50
8.77
10.50
10_28
8.4',1
9.50
t0.39
9.0E
8.36
E.49

6.40
8.85
9.E0
5.28
9.32
10.20
7.03
8.01
1l .07
8.60
8.80
l t . t0
lz.z l
'7.98

10.48
t0-64
11.69
9.07

25

7.59
9.98
8.36
9 . t E
10.56
10.92
8.49
8,42
12.00
10.50
9.50
1 1 . 6 1
lt.t3
9.16
9.00
1\ .72
11.28
r0.17
tt.{l

8.?9
E . 1 l
5.19
7.23
9.04
6.40
'7.30

9 . 1 6
9.03
6.60
7.19
8.97
7.52
6.v
6.81

37.16
36.31
35.46
37.44
35.33
36.97
37.84
37.02,
35.21
36.99
36.72
34.99
35.?1
31.O2
35.99
35.10
36.41
31.13
37.00

36.54
36_09
35.14
19.66
15.66
14.74
3',7.95
36.9',1
33.91
36.38
3 6 . t 8
33.88
32.n
37_00
34.50
34.34
33.4
35.91
33.13

34.14
35.96
35.14
33.81
33.45
35.88
15.95
32.37
13.E7
35.22
12j6
32.64
35.01
15.37
32.65
33.09
34.20
32.90

34.69
35.3',7
38.29
36.25
34.44
17.06
36.t8
34.32
34.45
36_88
36.29
34.51
35.96
37.t l
5.67

I

All s€ll elewtions re nea6ued ftom tbe lop of lhe cding dd nor frotn rh€ ground surfee
ft msl - feet abor€ iD€in sea lerelI



I Table 2
Groundwater Sample Anabric€l Dara

I Iu2JL\

W€ll lD MTBE

(us/L)

TPIIdDale CN'rlt$rln TPHC
b

Tolu€n€ Et|!yl-be@E Xylms

tusll,\ {udl,) (wJL\

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

M W - 2

M W ,  I t\tD4.5
150
2.8
95
1 . 6

ND<o.5
l4
93

o93
t6
63
t_6

ND4.5
1 7
2 l

0.66
8.3m

54

N-D<o.5
3.4

ND<0_5
ND<t_5
t\D<0.5
N'D<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<O.5

8-7
ND<o.5
NDd,5
ND<O.5
ND<o.5

4.8
ND<0.5
NID<I.0

51

3,000
4,400
4,440
5,601
5,100
E,100
12,000
ll,(x)0
7,400
&6q)
9,200
8,700
7,900
8.500
9.700
5,?00

ND<0.5
6.800
62Ut

ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5

t .3
ND<{.5
NH.5

1.8
4.5

ND{.5
1 2

ND<o.5
ND<O,5

3 . 1
ND<05

NDd.5
2 . 1

ND<0.5
0.72

NtD<1.5
ND<{.5

0.E2
ND<O_5
\lD<0.5
ND<O_5
ND<O.5
ND<o.5
ND<{.5

0.51
ND<].5
ND<0.5

860
4.3
{.1

ND<0.5
NDd,5
ND<o.5
I{D<o.5
\r:D<l-5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<OI

3_l
ND<O_5
ND<O.5
ND<O.5
ND<O.5
ND<1.0
ND4.5
ND<l.0

'1

3.6

510
t20

7.t0
150

5,m0
I,400
l,90rl
E00 .
980
1.200
1,100
9r0
830
1,100
430

ND<0.5
500
320

ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5

1.1
ND<o.5

I
ND<O_5

2.1
ND<O.5
ND<o,5

0.66
ND<0.5

ND<).5
\ 2

ND<0.5
69

0.56
ND<O,5

3.5
l?

ND<o.5
9.3
34

NID<O_5
ND<t.5

l l
5.3

ND<o,5
3,e0

1?
40

ND<o.5
ND<0,5
ND<o,5
ND<o.5
I{Dd.5
ND4,'
NDd,5
NlDd.5
ND<1.5

l 6
N'Dd.5
ND4,5
ND<o.5
ND<{.5
ND<1.0
NDd.5
ND<1.0

55
22

3.r0
540
2E0
950
ll00
2, lm
2,900
2,900
|,800
2,(n
?,500
2,gn
2,800
2,f f i )
3,400
1,800

ND<O.5
?,400
2,000

I\D<o.5
ND<o,5
ND<o.5
NlDd.5
ND<{.5
ND<t.5

o66
2

5.2
ND<0.5

t 1
ND<0.5
ND<O.5

6.4
ND<)5

O3A9D7 AE'MAI
rbn3l97 AntMAI
IONEPT AEVMAI
0vr6/98 AEyMAI
08/05/99 AET.IIAI
tvt8t99 AEr/lvrAI
O?N4LN A.EVMAI
OJ24NO AXVMAI
o8D9roO AXVI4{I
ovr2nt AtvMAI
04/1&Ol AEVMAI
o1t27nl AEVMAI
I l/06/i)l AELMAI
AI|YM AE MAJ
o5/l4t02 AE MAI
oa/lsnz AEVMAI
rvt4toz AEVMAI
o2Jt2n3 A!yMAI
05/16,103 AEIMAI

O3II9E7 AEYMAI
o6nY91 A.Et/tvIAI
1(!r'n8t97 AttMAI
0I/16/98 AEI'MAI
08/05r'99 AEVMAI
IIIL8I99 AEVMAI
02E4rc AEVMAI
O5Nq& AEYMAI
OEQ9|OO AE MN
0rr2r0r AEvMAt
04r8/0r AE l,tAI
O'IMN\ AEVMAI
1]/06N! AE'MAI
OAI3N2 AEYMAI
o5il4n2 ATTMAI
08/r5r'02 AEVMAI
1Vt4tO2 AEtltAI
O2INN3 AEWIAI
05/16/103 AEVMAI

03/19D7 AEyMAT
MD3/9'1 AEYNfiI
IO4)AM AE/MN
0r/16/98 AEVMAI
08,!05/9S AEVMAI
IVl&99 AEIMAI
Dzn4lm AEtllrAI
O5N4/M AEI/MAI
O829IN AEIMAI
O1II2!O1 ABIJMAI
O4/IE/OI AEVMAI
oln1nt A!'MAJ
II/06OI AEVMAI
OUI3N2 AEYMAI
(!5il4rc2 AEYMAI
OE/I5/O? AIVMAI
1Vr4n2 AEIAIAI
O2|I2IO3 AEWIAI
0sn6m3 AEUIIAI

08rc5ts9 AEt/MAr
ll/18/99 AtyMN
O2D4M AEVMAI
05,24r'00 AEVMAI
08n9r'00 AEVMAI
OI/I2/OI AEI/MAI
04nE/01 AEVtt_{l
UNTN\ AEVMAI
I 1,06,01 AEr,fiAr
w^3tD2 AEtMAt
a5 4n2 AETMN
O8/15/O? AEI/MAI
IVI4rc2 AEVMAI
O2II2,N3 AEVMAI
0v16ru3 AE ltr{

ND<50 23
1,300 14
56 5.E

1,500 ND<3
160 ND<r5
79 I\-D<5.0
300 ND<5.0

1.100 I\D<10
120 ND<5.0
360 NID<5.0

l,lm ?,E00
130 ND<.o

I\D<50 ND<5-0
430 ND<5_0
340 ND<.o
96 ND<5.0

66,000 NID<I,?0o'7lo ND<5,0
ljl0o ND<15

ND4.5 ND<50
t9 4m

ND<).5 66
8.4 910
l l 63

ND<Oj ND<50
1.6 160
1.6 480

N'D4,5 NDd.5
0.69 tlD
o.73 410

ND<0.5 66
ND<Oj ND<JO

0.64 270
067 170

ND4.5 53
ll,oq) ?3,000

130 1?O
100 3.10

ND<{.5
ND<O.5
ND<o.5
ND<O,5
ND4.5
ND4.5
ND4.5
NDdl.5
ND4,5

73
ND<0.5
ND<O_5
ND<0.5
ND<O.5
ND<1.0
ND<).5
ND<1.0

2r0
79

ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<5O
ND<50
ND<50
ND<250
ND<200

410
N:DdO
ND<IM
ND<100

54
ND<150
ND<sO
ND<120

1,100
531)

65
70
90
65
600
370
880

2,X$
1,900
2,W
?,E00
3,300
3,000
3.204
3,800
2,900
LE00
3,?m
6,000

26,(W) 230
25,iXO t0
17,000 ND480
?9,1X0 ND<360
31.000 ND<200
74.0110 ND<!,000
110,m0 ND<200
87.000 ND<200
49,0@ ND<200
69,0n0 ND<300
75,0m ND<500
75,0m ND<650
89,000 ND400
85,000 ND<2mO
9r,000 l\'D<lom
37,000 ND<l2m
ND<50 NDd.O
61,qrc N'D<50r1
59,000 ND<.s{X)

ND<5O
ND<50
ND<50

120
I\rDdo
NID<5O

30
E7
?00

N'D<50
2Cn

ND<50
ND<O

170
ND<50

31
20
20
3 1
22
25
35

2 l
t5
26
L2
I I
l6

ND<'O
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<5O
ND<5O

62
NDdO

70
ND<50
N'D<O
ND<50
ND<50
ND<5O
ND<s0
ND<50

120
E5

zjm 5,0m
r,500 ?,0m
410 5, tm

J,500 7,300
?,300 5, t00
8,100 490,000
14.000 6,300
14,0q) 26,000
'7,46 9,400

,000 21,cm
12,000 13,000
12,000 E5,000
l?,0m 86,000
11,000 13,m0
15,000 35,m0
5,900 9,700

ND<Oj ND<50
9.800 8,4m
6500 1Zm0

ND<1.5 ND<50
NID<0.5 ND<50
ND<0,5 N:DdO
ND<0.5 l,to
NID<0.5 N'D<).5
N'D<O.5 81

4.2 t70
l o  l t o
u 5 9

ND<0.5 91
49 140

ND<0-5 N'D<50
ND<O.s ND<O

n $ o
ND<)s 60

uE/r: micro8rms pe. Iit .
MTBE= Mdhyl Teniry Bury' Eth€r
TPIIS= Total Pefthud tt drocdboN d gMlire
TPEG Toral Petroleun !{}1lo.dbo6 a3 di*l

MAI = Ilcrcmphel Andylnal lG, P&hd, Ca]itbmia
PH$ refer ro Apperdix B: t l'.ralory Aoaltsis for do€ detailed idtorurion inctuding mhod d.r..tion linlns sod dilurion &cro.s



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAIMPLING FORM

MW-1

I
I
t
I
I
T
t
I
I
T
t
I
t
t
t
I
I
T
t

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date ol Sampling:5t16/2003
J t  t v AN

Proiect Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland

Number of Samples/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 1L
Temperature

(deq C)
pH Conductivity

(l1 sec./cm)
ORP
(meV) Comments

18.42 6.82 1 1 1 5 0.55 -c. t l

1 8.46 b . / c 1 148 0.40 - t l . o

6 1 8.60 6.78 1190 0.30 -17.3

Slight hydrocarbon odor



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

MW-2

t
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
T
t
I
t
I
I
I

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:5t16t2003
Job Number: 3t19 Name of Sampler:AN

Project Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland

Number of Samples/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 I L
Vol Removed

(oal)
Temperature

(deo C) pH Conductivity
(u sec/cm'l

ORP
(mev)

1 19.98 o.o+ '1555 2.54 38.7
it 20.03 6.81 t 5 5 U 1 .84 50.9

20.09 6.79 1571 'I .03



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

MW-3

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
T
I
I
T
I
I

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.
dry @ 3.5 gallons waited 10 minutes
Strong hydrocarbon odor

Fidelity Roof Company . Date of Sampling5/16/2003
3119 . Name of Sampler:AN

Project Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland

Number of Samples/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 1L
Vol RemovedTemperatu16

(deo Cl
nH Conductivity

(u sec/cm)
ORP
(meV)

1 1 9.29 6.58 1530 -52.1

1 9.49 6.54 I  Y 5 / -76.2

19.30 o .o / 1 788 0.76 -72.9



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORIVI

MW-4

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

Project Name: Fidelity Boof Company Date of Sampling:5/16/2003
Job Number: 31 19 AN

Pro.iect Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland

Number of Samoles/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 '1 L

Time Vol Removed
(qal) PH

Conductivity
(r sec/cm)

DO
(mo/L)

ORP
(meV)

2 20.29 6.71 1075 1 .59 206.7
4 20.48 o.o!, 1045 2.09 211.7
6 20.30 o.oY 1  1 3 7 '1 89.6
7 20.26 6.74 1  1 7 9 1 .62 218.9

No hvdrocarbon odor
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WorkOrder; 0305276

May 22,2003

Dear Brandi:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 analyzed sanples ftom your #3119; Fidelity Roof project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact rne. Mccarpbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Tbank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours tuly,

McCampbell Anah'tical Inc. T€lQhotre : 9?5-796-1620 Fax, 925-798-1622

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CL 94597

Client Project ID: #3119; Fidelity Roof DateSarnpled: 05/16103

DateReceived; 05/16/03

Client Contact: Brandi Kiel-Reese DateReported: 05/22/03

Client P.O.: Da13 Comletedi 05/22/Q3

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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| 6p McCampbell Analyical Inc. I t"r*oode je:5.?e8-r620 F?t:s2s.is8-t622 |
| {-P- fih /4,w tr.ilnh.n .lfr p-rotl mqin'r}tr.rlmhFll.^n I

Al1 Environmental, Inc.

2500 Canino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CL94597

Client Project ID: #3 I l9; Fidelity Roof Date Sarryled: 05/16/03

Date Received; 05/16/03

Client Contact Brandi Kiel-Reese Date Extacted: 05 1 77 1 03 -05 /20 /03

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05117 103-05/20103

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Ilydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
ExtactionrDctod: sw503oB AnalyricalirEorcds: swSo2tB/8015cm workorder: 0305276

t ab ID Client ID Matrix T?H(c) MTBB Benzene Toltene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF % s s

00lA MW-1 1100,a ND<15 54 4 .1 40 100 100

002A MW-2 530n 6000 22 '79 5 101

003A MW-3 59,000,a,h ND<500 6200 320 2000 6500 100 l t 3

004A MW-4 ND l.D ND ND ND 101

REporting Liftit br DF =1;
ND ttrcan! mt detected at m

above tne Eponing linit

w 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 I II4L
NA NA NA NA NA NA I mg/l(g

*water and vapor samples are rePorted in pg/I. soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pglvipe, and TCLP ext dcts ln FglL.

f cluttered chromatogEm; sample peak coelutes wiLh surogale p€k.

+The following descriPtiont ofthe TPH chrcmatogEm are cursory in natue and Mccampbell Amlytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
urlrnodifiei or weakly modified Sasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline raage compounds are signilicant(ag€d gasolide?); c) lighter gasoline lange
rompounds (the most Dobile f'action) are significaflt; d) Sasoli[e range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
rltered gasolin€?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived fiom gasoline (stoddad solvent / nineml spirit?i; 0 one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present 8) strongly aged gasoline or dicsel range compounrls are significaat; h) lighter than water irffnis;ibl€ sheer/product is pr€sent; i) liquid
lamplc that contains greater than -2 vol. % s€dimenu j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattem that does not appear to be
lerived tom gasoline (aviation gas). m) no reaognizable pattem.

DHS Certiication No. 1644 Ang€la Rydelius, Lab Manager



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

I agp McCampbell Analytical InC. I r.ranotre: e!5-7e8-r620 Frx I e2s-7e8-r622 |
I f.l'l- | hrm //\r/rN tr.lmlFll mm F-mrn min/Zlm.rmh.ll ..m I

All Envirormental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #3119; Fidetty Roof Date Sampled; 05/ I 6/03

Date Received: 05/16/03

Client Contact Brandi Kiel-Reese Date Extracted: 05/16/03

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/19/03

lxttactionrcthod: SW35l0C

Diesel Range (C10-C?3) Extractable Ilydrocarbons as Diesel*
AnabticalEc6ods: SW8015C Workorder: 0305?76

I,ab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF %ss

03052?6-001B MW-l 340,d I 103

0305276-002B MW-2 85,d I 99.8

0305276{03B MW-3 17,000d,h I r27

0305276-004B MW4 60,b 1 1 1 6

Reporting Limit for DF =l;
ND m€ais not detected at or

above the reporting limit

50 I']C'IL

s NA NA

+ watet and Yapor sample6 are reported io pg[- wipe samples in ug/wipe, soivsolid/s]udge samples in mg,&g, producvoiynon-aqueous tiqrria s"-pt"s in
mg/L, and all TCLP / STrc / SPLP exracts in FglL

# cluttered chromatogam aesulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; srfiogate pEak is on elevated baseline, 04 surrogate has beerl diminkhed
by dilutior of original extra.t,

+The following doscriPtions ofthe TPH chrornatogEm are cursory in natue and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or rvexkly modified diesel is signiEcant; b) diesel lange compounds are significant; no rEcognizable pattem; c) aged diesel? is significani); d)
gasoline rangE comPounds ar€ significantj e) unlarosn medium boiling point pattcm that does not appear to be derived from diesel; 0 one to a few
isolabed peaks prcsent; 8) oil range cohpounds arc significant; h) lighter than watcl jmmiscible sheer/product is Feren! i) liquid sample that contains
greater than -2 vol. o/o sedimentl k) kerosena&e.oseDe raDge; 1) bunker oit m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solveff / millerat sDirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Algela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Workorder: 0305276

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

l\,latrix: W
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I

McCampbell Analytical krc.
1 10 2nd Avenue South, fD7, Pacheco, CA 94551-5

TelQhon€ : 925-?9&1620 tux : v2S-'198-1622

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:6936 SDiked SamDle lD: 0305277-0014

Compound
Sample Spiked MS' MSD" MS-I\4SD* LCS LCSD -CS.LCSD AcceptancE Crlteria (%

pgi L !g/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High

TPHlbtex) I ND 60 97.4 94.4 3 . r 5 96.6 9'7 0.382 70 130

MTBE ND 1 0 104 102 2,05 96 98.3 2.35 70 130

Benzene ND l 0 94.5 93.8 0.690 93,'7 94.3 0.628 130

Toluene ND l 0 99.1 98.3 0.839 97.6 98.5 0.865 10 130

Bthylbenzene ND l 0 98 .8 98.6 0.180 98.4 98.8 0.463 '70 130

Xylenes ND 30 100 100 0 100 103 3.28 70 130

%SSl 100 100 99.3 98.8 0.568 98.8 97.9 0.934 80 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS and / or MSo spike recoved€s may not be near 100% or the RpDs nesr 0% if: a) the sample is Inhom€enous AND contains significant concenfations ol
lal),te relative to ths amourt spiked, or b) if that speii{ic sampte malrix inlerferes with spike recovery

R€covery=1Cr0'(Ms6ample)/(AmountSpiked);RPO=100.(MS-l,4SD)/(MS+MSD).2.

TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas f|om the FtD.

cluttored chromatogram; sjmple peak coelutes wlth 6udogat6 p6ak.

= not enough sample to perbrm matrix spike afld mstrix splke duolicato,
=_analyte concenl€tion ln sampl€ €xc€eds spike amount irr soil ;etrix orexceeds a spike amount for y/a{er matdxorsampt€ dituted due to high matrjx or
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McCamobell Analvtical Inc. ToleDhone : 925-7981620 Fax : 925-198-1622
E-mail:

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8O15C

Matrix: W Workorder: 0305276

EPA Method: SW8O15C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD:6945 Spiked Sample lD: N/A

Compound
Sample Spiked MS" MSD' MS-MSD LCS LCSD _cs-LcsDAcceptance Criteria (%)

l.rg/L !g/L % Rec, o/o Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High

TPH(d) N/A 7500 N/A N/A NiA 98.5 98.9 0.317 10 130

%ss: N/A 100 N/A t06 106 0 70 130

All taryet compounds in the Method Bta.nk ofthis exhaction batch were ND less tha4 the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Recovery=100"(Ms-Sample)/(ArnouritSpiked);RPD=100'(MS-[4SD)/([ . , tS+MSD)"2.

MS and / or MSD 6pike ecovedes may not be neaf 100% or lhe RPD6 near 0% it a) th€ sample is inhomogenols AND contains significEnl concenlraiions of
relative to tho amount spiked, or b) if that Bpecifc sample mairix Inteafrres with spike rccovery.

= notenough sample to perform matrix spike and mafix spike duptic€te.
= analyte concenttation in sample €xceedr tpike amount for soil maldx or exceeds 2r splke amount lor water mat x or sampl€ diluied du€ to high malrix ol
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